

No. 07-40651

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CODY WHEELER, DON DAVIS, AND DAVEY WILLIAMS.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORP.

Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, TEXARKANA DIVISION
IN CASE NO. 5:02-CV-136

***EN BANC BRIEF FOR 54 FARMING, RANCHING, AND CONSUMER
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES.***

David A. Balto
Jason W. McElroy
Law Office of David A. Balto
1350 I St. NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
202-789-5424

Peter C. Carstensen
George H. Young-Bascom Professor of Law
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
608-263-7416
Counsel for Amici Curiae

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

Alabama Contract Poultry Growers Association
American Agriculture Movement
California Farmers Union
Campaign for Contract Agriculture Reform
Campaign for Family Farms and the Environment
Cattle Producers of Washington
Center for Rural Affairs
Contract Poultry Growers Association of the Virginias
Dakota Resource Council
Family Farm Defenders
Farm and Ranch Freedom Alliance
Food and Water Watch
GrassWorks Inc
Idaho Rural Council
Illinois Farmers Union
Independent Cattlemen of Nebraska
Independent Cattlemen of Wyoming
Indiana Farmers Union
Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy
Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement
Iowa Farmers Union
Kansas Cattlemen's Association
Kansas Farmers Union
Land Stewardship Project
Michigan Farmers Union
Minnesota Farmers Union
Mississippi Livestock Markets Association
Missouri Rural Crisis Center
Montana Farmers Union
National Catholic Rural Life Conference
National Family Farm Coalition
National Farmers Union
National Latino Farmers and Ranchers Trade Association
National Sustainable Agriculture Coalition
Nebraska Farmers Union
New England Farmers Union
New Mexico Cattle Growers' Association
North Carolina Contract Poultry Growers Association

North Dakota Farmers Union
Ohio Farmers Union
Oregon Livestock Producers Association
Organic Consumers Association
Organization for Competitive Markets
Pennsylvania Farmers Union
Powder River Basin Resource Council
R-CALF USA
Rocky Mountain Farmers Union
Rural Advancement Foundation International- USA (RAFI-USA)
South Dakota Farmers Union
South Dakota Stockgrowers Association
Texas Farmers Union
Virginia Association for Biological Farming
Western Organization of Resource Councils
Wisconsin Farmers Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	i
Certificate of Interested Person	iii
Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	5
A. The PSA is Broader than the Sherman Act and Clayton Acts	5
B. PPC and its <i>Amici</i> Misconstrue the PSA by Conflating PSA Standards with Antitrust Standards Used Under the Sherman and Clayton Acts	7
C. Statutory Construction Rules Require a Narrow Reading of §§ 192(a) and (b)	10
a. Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit Authority Both Require a Narrow Reading of Statutes	10
b. The Disproportionate Power Structure Between Growers and Buyers Underscores the Importance of Following Strict Statutory Construction Rules	17
D. Grafting an Adverse Effect on Competition in §§ 192(a)-(b) Ignores Congressional Intent and Perverts the PSA’s Purpose	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armour & Co. v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	10
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus. Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007)	9, 12, 13
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	10
<i>Copeland v. C.I.R.</i> , 290 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Adver. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953)	16
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson, & Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972)	9, 15
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Gerace v. Utica Veal Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1465 (N.D.N.Y. 1984)	14
<i>Group Life Ins. & Health Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	11
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997)	12, 16
<i>Kinkaid v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Iowa 2004)	14

<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	10
<i>London v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005)	9, 13
<i>Milton Abeles, Inc. v. Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 875553 (E.D.N.Y. March 30, 2009)	15, 20
<i>Moosa v. I.N.S.</i> , 171 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	10
<i>Pickett v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 420 F. 3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)	9, 13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	12
<i>Schumacher v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 748 (D.S.D. 2006)	14
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922)	7
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	7
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 393 F.2d 247 (7th Cir. 1968)	9, 10
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	13, 14, 16
<i>Thompson v. Goetzman</i> , 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 1997)	11

<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1982)	7
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosp. Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	19
<i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>White v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4471656 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2008)	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	16
<i>Wilson & Co. v. Benson</i> , 286 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1961)	8
<u>Statutes and Regulatory Authority</u>	
7 U.S.C. § 192(a)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 192(b)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 192(c)	11
7 U.S.C. § 192(d)	12
7 U.S.C. § 192(e)	12
7 U.S.C. § 209(b)	7
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 85-1048 (1957)	1, 5

Other Authority

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS (6th ed. 2007)	20
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	10, 13
C. Robert Taylor, <i>Buyer Power Litigation in Agriculture: Pickett v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 53 Antitrust Bulletin 455 (2008)	6, 13
Leslie Butler & Adam McCarthy, <i>Market Power in the Northwest D'Anjou Pear Industry: Implications for California Agriculture</i> , 11 Univ. of Cal., Davis Ag. & Resource Econs. Update 8 (Sept./Oct. 2007)	18
Michael C. Stumo & Douglas J. O'Brien, <i>Antitrust Unfairness vs. Equitable Unfairness in Farmer/Meatpacker Relationships</i> , 8 Drake J. Agric. L. 91 (2003)	5, 6, 10, 17, 19
Nigel Key & James M. McDonald, <i>Local Monopsony Power in the Market for Broilers? Evidence from a Farm Survey</i> , Presented at the Annual Meeting of the Agricultural and Applied Economics Association (July 27-29, 2008)	17, 18, 19
Peter Carstensen, <i>Buyer Power and Merger Analysis: The Need for Different Metrics</i> , Statement to the Workshop on Merger Enforcement Held by the Antitrust Division and Federal Trade Commission (Feb. 17, 2004)	17
Peter Carstensen, <i>Buyer Power, Competition Policy, and Antitrust: The Competitive Effects of Discrimination Among Suppliers</i> , 53 Antitrust Bulletin 271 (2008)	18, 19, 20
Press Release, American Antitrust Institute, <i>Smithfield Acquisition of Farmland Foods: Proposed Pork Processing Acquisition Raises Cutting Edge Antitrust Issues</i> (Aug. 7, 2003)	17

Press Release, American Meat Institute, Statement of the American Meat Institute on Ag Economists' Debate Over Packer Ownership Ban (March 13, 2002)	8
Steve W. Martinez, <i>Vertical Coordination in the Pork and Broiler Industries: Implications for Pork and Chicken Products</i> , Food and Rural Economics Division, Economic Research Service, U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, Agricultural Economics Report No. 777 (1999)	17
William E. Rosales, <i>Dethroning Economic Kings: The Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921 and its Modern Awakening</i> , 5 J. Agric. & Food Indus. Org., Article 4 (2004)	6
